(4,745,987)

(3,894,809)

(4,258,127)

(3,417,933)

   Variable rate instruments

   Financial assets

6,126,610

1,702,104
Financial liabilities

(7,500,000)

(1,745,153)

(1,373,390)

(43,049)

Variable rate instruments

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore
a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss
by the amounts shown below. The reasonable change has been calculated on the basis of historical changes in interest
rates. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The analysis included a review of current volatility
factors in the market has resulted in management believing that there are reasonable grounds to retain the methods and
assumptions from the previous period as unchanged.

Profit or loss Equity

100 bp  100 bp  100 bp  100 bp

increase  decrease  increase  decrease

   Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate instruments

   As at 30 June 2013 (13,734) 13,734  (13,734) 13,734

   As at 30 June 2012 (430) 430  (430) 430

The disclosure is shown before the application of any tax effect.

Fair value of financial instruments

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities are determined in accordance with generally accepted pricing models
based on estimated future cash flows. The Directors consider that the carrying amount of financial assets and financial
liabilities recorded in the financial statements approximate their fair values.

39

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
f o r  t h e  y e a r  e n d e d  3 0  J u n e  2 0 1 3